t035 Winson
Sonic Anemometer
User Manual
  Manuale Utente / Users Manual
t035-di Winson.docx
13/01/2023 Pag.2 Vers. 03
Index
1 Precautions and safety measures ........................................................................................................ 3

reading) [m/s]
Follow the table of the managed exception codes:
Exception type Code
Not available function 0x01
Not available address 0x02
  Manuale Utente / Users Manual
t035-di Winson.docx
13/01/2023 Pag.10 Vers. 03
3.3.2 SDI12 command format
The following table reports the list of the SDI12 commands implemented in the sonic anemometer:
Command description Command Sensor’s answr
Address query ?! a<CR><LF>
Acknowledge Active a! a<CR><LF>
Send Identification aI! a13siapmicrwinson1.0<CR><LF>
Change Address aAb! b<CR><LF>
Start Measurement aM! a0018<CR><LF>
Start Measurement and Request CRC aMC! a0018<CR><LF>
Additional Measurements  aM1! a0018<CR><LF>
Additional Measurements and Request CRC  aMC1! a0018<CR><LF>
Start Concurrent Measurement (*) aC! a0018<CR><LF>
Start Concurrent Measurement and Request
CRC (*)
aCC! a0018<CR><LF>
Additional Concurrent Measurements (*) aC1! a0018<CR><LF>
Additional Concurrent Measurements and
Request CRC (*)
aCC1! a0018<CR><LF>
Send Data aDn!
a<values><CR><LF> or
a<values><CRC><CR><LF>
The sensor reply to the SD12 commands as described below:
ID, wind speed, wind direction, sonic temperature, sensor status, gust, mean value
ID, internal temperature, sensor heads’ temperature, magnetometer direction, sensor status
3.3.3 RS485/RS232 NMEA0183 data packets format
Login using the user password PASSW12345 and enter F1 to enable the automatic repetitive transmission
of the measures through RS232. In this case, it is possible to set the type of the output data packet using the
NMEA<n> command:
• NMEA0: the output is composed by the ASCII data packets  $IIMWV and $WIXDR;
• NMEA1: the output is the ASCII data packet $IIMWV;
• NMEA2: the output is the ASCII data packet $WIXDR.
Where the ASCII data packets are composed as below described:
 $IIMWV,wind direction,R,wind speed,unit,flag*checksum<CR><LF>
 $WIXDR,C,temperature,C,,*checksum<CR><LF>
For example:
 $IIMWV,2263.0,R,001.12,N,A*0B
 $WIXDR,C,036.5,C,,*52
  Manuale Utente / Users Manual
t035-di Winson.docx
13/01/2023 Pag.11 Vers. 03
If it is not desired to use the automatic repetitive transmission but a “polled mode” is preferred, enter the F0
command. The commands to be used to request the measurement values are:
 $CCWIQ,MWV<CR><LF>  -  wind speed and direction;
 $CCWIQ,XDR,<CR><LF>  -  temperature.
Using the RS485 output (PROTOCOL4 command); it is possible to set only the “automatic repetitive
transmission mode”.
3.3.4 RS232 data packet format, proprietary protocol
Before to set the data packet format it is necessary to login using the user password PASSW12345.
The data packet format sent through RS232, proprietary protocol, can be set using the STROUT<str>
command, where <str> can assume the following values:
A ID of the device
B number of valid pulses for every axis (three values) used to compute the measurement
C diagnostic values for every axis: m=measured values, c=calculated, s=copied from the
previous status, x=lost
D wind speed
E wind direction (°N), from 0 to 359
K U e V cartesian components of the wind speed (two values)